## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Roger V. Bostelman	06/18/2009
James S. Albus	06/30/2009

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

IIName:	Government of the United States of America, as Represented by the Secretary of Commerce, The National Institute of Standards and Technology		
Street Address:	14th and Constitution		
City:	Washington		
State/Country:	DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA		
Postal Code:	20230		

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	12336154	

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (414)223-1671

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

414-223-1670 Phone:

Email: jwelytok@abtechlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Jill Gilbert Welytok Address Line 1: 135 W. Wells Street

Suite 518 Address Line 2:

Address Line 4: Milwaukee, WISCONSIN 53203

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Jill Gilbert Welytok

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment of Patent Rights\_FILED091109#page1.tif source=Assignment of Patent Rights\_FILED091109#page2.tif source=Assignment of Patent Rights\_FILED091109#page3.tif

REEL: 023219 FRAME: 0647

**PATENT** 500960096

ocument Des	scription: Transmitta	l l etter				
		LOUGI			* *	
					Approved for use thr	PTO/SB/21 (06-09 ough 07/31/2009. OMB 0651-003
Under the P	sperwork Reduction Act of 1995	. no person:	s are required to respond to a			<ul> <li>DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCS splays a valid OMB control number</li> </ul>
			Application Number	12/336,	154	
TRANSMITTAL			Filing Date	12/16/2	008 .	
FORM		First Named Inventor	Bostelm	nan, Roger		
<del></del> .			Art Unit	3673		
(to be used for all correspondence after initial filin		filina)	Examiner Name	TBD		
Total Number of Pages in This Submission			Attorney Docket Number Bostelma		in_NP_1208	
Total Number of	- ages in this outsinesion					
		ENC	LOSURES (Check a	all that app	<del>-:</del>	
Fee Tran	nsmittal Form		Orawing(s)			owance Communication to TC
	ee Attached	🗀 ı	Licensing-related Papers Petition			Communication to Board als and Interferences
Amendm	nent/Reply	<del></del> -			Appeal (Appeal A	Communication to TC Notice, Brief, Reply Brief)
After Final			Petition to Convert to a Provisional Application		Proprieta	ary Information
	Affidavits/declaration(s)	Power of Attorney, Revocation Change of Correspondence Address Status Letter			etter	
	n of Time Request					Other Enclosure(s) (please identify below):
Express Abandonment Request		Request for Refund		Assignment of 12/336,154	Assignment of Patent Rights for application 12/336,154	
Information Disclosure Statement			CD, Number of CD(s)			
			Landscape Table on (	CD		
Certified Docume	Copy of Priority nt(s)	Remar	ks			-
	Missing Parts/					
F	ete Application Reply to Missing Parts					
<u> </u>	nder 37 CFR 1.52 or 1.53					
						<u> </u>
	SIGNA	TURE O	F APPLICANT, ATT	ORNEY,	OR AGENT	
Firm Name	Absolute Technology law	Group, LL	С			
Signature	2					
Printed name	Jill Gilbert Welytok					
Date	July 21, 2009			56,059		
				0101:27		
	C	ERTIFIC	ATE OF TRANSMIS	SION/M/	AILING	
( i	at this correspondence is b	eing facsir	nile transmitted to the USF	TO or dep	osited with the Unite	d States Postal Service with exandria, VA 22313-1450 on

This collection of information is required by 37 CFR 1.5. The information is required to obtain or retain a benefit by the public which is to file (and by the USPTO to process) an application. Confidentiality is governed by 35 U.S.C. 122 and 37 CFR 1.11 and1.14. This collection is estimated to 2 hours to complete, including gathering, preparing, and submitting the completed application form to the USPTO. Time will vary depending upon the individual case. Any comments on the amount of time you require to complete this form and/or suggestions for reducing this burden, should be sent to the Chief Information Officer, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, U.S. Department of Commerce, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450. DO NOT SEND FEES OR COMPLETED FORMS TO THIS ADDRESS. SEND TO: Commissioner for Patents, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450.

Signature

Typed or printed name

If you need assistance in completing the form, call 1-800-PTO-9199 and select option 2.

NIST Docket Number: 08-002

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

We, ROGER V. BOSTELMAN, residing in FREDERICK, MARYLAND, and JAMES S.

ALBUS residing in KENSINGTON, MARYLAND invented "HOME LIFT POSITION AND

REHABILITION (HLPR) APPARATUS", and have filed an application for United States

Letters Patent, Serial Number 12/336,154 on December 16, 2008.

The invention was made while we were employees of the United States Department of

Commerce and under such circumstances that applicable laws and regulations render the patent

rights assignable to the United States. The United States of America, represented by the

Secretary of Commerce, wish to acquire these rights.

Therefore, we assign to the United States of America, as represented by the Secretary of

Commerce, our full and exclusive world-wide rights to this invention. This invention and its

derivative applications and Letters Patent are to be held by the United States of America for the

full term for which such Letters Patent may be granted as completely as they would have been

held by us had we not made this assignment.

We agree to make, execute, and deliver to the Secretary of Commerce all documents in such

usual or other forms, terms, or contents as may be required by the Secretary for the prosecution

of all applications arising from this invention, as well as after issuance of Letters Patent, and for

the settlement of any interference or other action or proceeding, these applications and Letters

PATENT

REEL: 023219 FRAME: 0649

Patent may encounter. We will aid the United States of America in every way to protect the invention as requested by the Secretary, except that any expenses arising through such assistance will be borne, through proper arrangement, by the United States of America.

We warrant that there are no outstanding assignments, grants, liens, encumbrances, or agreements, oral, written, or implied, that will impair the interests conveyed in this assignment at the time we execute this instrument.

In TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we sign

**RECORDED: 09/11/2009**